LOCAL LAW NO. 1-02 CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY

A LOCAL LAW TO AMEND LOCAL LAW NUMBER 5-88 (RE: LIABILITY AND CASUALTY RESERVE FUND SMALL CLAIM SETTLEMENT)

BE IT ENACTED, by the Legislature of the County of Chautauqua, New York, as follows:

SECTION 1. Local Law Number 5-88, Section 2, is hereby amended to read as flows:

Section 2. Settlements. The first sentence of Section 5 of Local Law 4-86 is hereby amended to read as follows:

An action or a claim can be settled or compromised for under <u>two thousand five</u> <u>hundred dollars (\$2,500.00)</u> by the County Executive upon the recommendation of the Insurance Administrator and the County Attorney, and for over <u>two thousand five hundred</u> <u>dollars \$2,500.00</u> but under twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000.00) upon approval of the County Executive and a committee of three (3) Legislators appointed by the Chairman of the Legislature.

SECTION 2. This Local Law shall take effect upon filing with the Secretary of State.

 LAID ON DESKS:
 1/23/02

 ADOPTED:
 2/27/02

 PUBLIC HEARING:
 3/18/02

 ADOPTED AS LOCAL LAW 1-02